rate swaps (2014: 100%) matching with the full term of the loans. The average effective interest rate for the interest rate swaps during
the year ended 31 March 2015 was 6.32% (2014: 6.72%).  At balance date the interest rate contracts outstanding were:

Overdue 0-30 days

Maturity analysis

Interest rate swaps notional value

Overdue 31-90 days
91 days and over

Total trade receivables

Fair value of interest rate swaps

The ageing of trade receivables at the end of the year were:

Financial instruments which potentially subject the Group to credit risk principally consist of bank balances and receivables.  The Group
actively manages and monitors its accounts receivable on an ongoing basis.  Maximum exposures to credit risk as at balance date are:

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)

Bank and trade receivables

No security is held on the above amounts.  The Group is not exposed to any other concentrations of credit risk.

____________________________________________________________
WIAL Annual Report 2015

__________________________________________________________________________
Page 21

(c) Sensitivity analysis

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

$000 $000 $000 $000

(1,750) 1,750 (1,750) 1,750
Interest rate swaps 5,935 (6,073) 7,367 (7,367)
Net profit and loss sensitivity 4,185 (4,323) 5,617 (5,617)

(d) Fair values

Loans &
receivables

Fair value
through

profit and
loss

Liabilities at
amortised

cost

Total
carrying
amount Fair value

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000
At 31 March 2015
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 22,309 - - 22,309 22,309
Trade receivables 10,324 - - 10,324 10,324
Total assets 32,633 - - 32,633 32,633
Liabilities
Trade and other payables - - 602 602 602
Retail and wholesale bonds
  Retail bonds - - 74,336 74,336 82,749
  Wholesale bonds - - 199,546 199,546 199,546

- 10,503 - 10,503 10,503
Total liabilities - 10,503 274,484 284,987 293,400

Wholesale bonds - variable rate instruments

2014

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore a change in
interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Profit or loss

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2015

2015

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

There were no transfers between Level 2 and Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy during the year ended 31 March 2015 (2014: none)

Financial instruments consist of Cash and cash equivalents, Trade receivables, Trade and other payables, Retail and wholesale bonds